TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Meyer Tool, Inc.		12/31/2008	CORPORATION: OHIO

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	National City Bank, as Collateral Agent		
Street Address:	629 Euclid Avenue		
Internal Address:	2nd Floor, Locator 01-3028		
City:	Cleveland		
State/Country:	ОНЮ		
Postal Code:	44114		
Entity Type:	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3107248	ORION
Registration Number:	3404993	SOLARIS

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (216)479-8780

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 216-479-8058
Email: jshort@ssd.com
Correspondent Name: Xiaomu Tang
Address Line 1: 4900 Key Tower
Address Line 2: 127 Public Square

Address Line 4: Cleveland, OHIO 44114-1304

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Xiaomu Tang
Signature:	/s/ Xiaomu Tang

TRADEMARK REEL: 003914 FRAME: 0506

900124092

Date:	01/07/2009
Total Attachments: 14	
source=IPDOC#page1.tif	
source=IPDOC#page2.tif	
source=IPDOC#page3.tif	
source=IPDOC#page4.tif	
source=IPDOC#page5.tif	
source=IPDOC#page6.tif	
source=IPDOC#page7.tif	
source=IPDOC#page8.tif	
source=IPDOC#page9.tif	
source=IPDOC#page10.tif	
source=IPDOC#page11.tif	
source=IPDOC#page12.tif	
source=IPDOC#page13.tif	
source=IPDOC#page14.tif	

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Security Agreement") is made and entered into as of this 31st day of December, 2008, by and between MEYER TOOL, INC., an Ohio corporation (the "Grantor") and NATIONAL CITY BANK, a national banking association, in its capacity as Collateral Agent under and pursuant to the Credit Agreement, hereinafter defined (the "Secured Party"). Capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to such terms in the Credit Agreement.

Recitals:

- A. Meyer Tool, Inc., as "Borrower"; the Lenders party thereto as the "Lenders"; the Secured Party, as "Collateral Agent", and National City Bank, as the "Swingline Lender" and "Letter of Credit Issuer", are the parties to that certain Credit Agreement dated as of December 31, 2008 (as amended, restated, modified or supplemented from time to time, the "Credit Agreement").
- B. It is a condition precedent to the effectiveness of the Credit Agreement that the Grantor execute and deliver this Security Agreement.
- C. This Agreement is made for the benefit of the Secured Party, in its capacity as Collateral Agent for the Lenders, of the Administrative Agent, of the Lenders, of the Letter of Credit Issuer and of each other holder of any of the Obligations (collectively, the "Secured Creditors", with each being a "Secured Creditor").

Agreements:

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing Recitals, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Grantor and the Secured Party hereby agree as follows:

- 1. <u>INCORPORATION OF CREDIT AGREEMENT</u>. The Credit Agreement and the terms and provisions thereof are hereby incorporated herein in their entirety by this reference.
- 2. SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS, TRADEMARKS, COPYRIGHTS, ETC. The Grantor hereby grants to the Secured Party a security interest in, as and by way of a first mortgage and security interest having priority over all other security interests, with (upon and during the continuance of an Event of Default) power of sale to the extent permitted by applicable law, all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in all U.S. and foreign patents, trademarks, copyrights, trade names, assumed names, service marks, patent applications, trademark applications, trade name applications, service mark applications, copyright applications, design rights and trade secrets and the inventions and improvements described and claimed in the patents and patent applications (together with the items described in Clauses (a) through (d), below, the "Proprietary Collateral"), whether now owned or existing and filed or hereafter acquired or arising and filed, including, without limitation, the Proprietary Collateral

listed on Exhibit A attached hereto and made a part hereof, and (a) the reissues, divisions, continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations in part thereof, (b) all income, royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due and/or payable under and with respect thereto, including, without limitation, payments under all licenses entered into in connection therewith and damages and payments for past or future infringements thereof, (c) the right to sue for past, present and future infringements thereof, and (d) all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world.

- OBLIGATIONS AND LIABILITIES SECURED. The security interests of the Secured Party under this Security Agreement secure any and all of the Obligations, including, without limitation, (a) the full and prompt performance and observance of all of the terms, conditions and agreements contained in the Credit Agreement and the other Loan Documents, including, without limitation, the Obligations to be performed or observed by the Grantor, (b) the punctual full payment of the principal of and interest on any promissory note issued by the Borrower pursuant to Section 2.09(f) of the Credit Agreement (each a "Note" and collectively, the "Notes") in accordance with the terms and provisions of the Notes (including interest accruing under the Notes after the commencement of any case or proceeding under any state or federal bankruptcy, insolvency or similar law (a "Proceeding") to the extent that a claim for such interest is allowable in such a Proceeding ("Post-Petition Interest")), (c) the punctual payment in full of all Bank Product Debt and all Obligations in respect of Letters of Credit and Specified Hedge Agreements, (d) the performance and observance of the terms, conditions and agreements hereinafter contained, (e) the full performance and observance of all of the other terms, conditions and agreements contained in all of the other Loan Documents, and (f) any and all other indebtedness of the Grantor to the Secured Party, including Post-Petition Interest (all of which are referred to herein collectively as the "Secured Obligations").
- NEW PATENTS, TRADEMARKS, COPYRIGHTS, ETC. If, prior to the termination of this Security Agreement, the Grantor shall (a) obtain rights to any new patentable inventions, (b) become entitled to the benefit of any patent, trademark, copyright, trade name, service mark, patent application, trademark application, service mark application, license or any reissue, division, continuation, renewal, extension or continuation in part of any of the same or any improvement on any of the same, the provisions of Paragraph 2, above, shall automatically apply thereto and such patents, trademarks, trade names, service marks, patent applications, trademark applications, service mark applications, licenses, etc. shall automatically become Proprietary Collateral hereunder and shall be subject to the security interests described herein. The Grantor shall give to the Secured Party written notice of the events described in clauses (a) and (b) of the preceding sentence on a quarterly basis concurrently with the delivery of the financial statements for such quarter pursuant to Section 5.01 of the Credit Agreement. The Grantor hereby authorizes the Secured Party to modify this Security Agreement by amending Exhibit A to include any future patents, trademarks, copyrights, trade names, service marks, patent applications, trademark applications, service mark applications and the Grantor agrees to execute any agreements, documents or instruments reasonably requested by the Secured Party to effectuate such amendment.
- ROYALTIES; TERM. The Grantor hereby agrees that the use by the Secured Party of the Proprietary Collateral as authorized hereunder shall be co-extensive with the Grantor's rights thereunder and in respect thereof and without any liability for royalties or other related charges from the Secured Party to the Grantor. The term of the security interest granted herein shall extend until the earlier of (a) the expiration or termination of each item of Proprietary Collateral assigned hereunder, or (b) the date on which all "Collateral" (as defined in the Credit Agreement) has been released pursuant to the terms of the Credit Agreement and the other Loan Documents.

TRADEMARK

CLEVELAND/1032704.1

REEL: 003914 FRAME: 0509

- 6. TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST. This Security Agreement is made for collateral security purposes only. Upon release of all of the Collateral pursuant to the provisions of the Credit Agreement, this Security Agreement shall terminate, and the Secured Party shall promptly execute and deliver to the Grantor, at the Grantor's expense, all termination statements and other instruments as may be necessary or proper to terminate the Secured Party's security interest in the Proprietary Collateral subject to any disposition thereof which may have been made by the Secured Party pursuant to this Security Agreement, the Credit Agreement or any of the other Loan Documents.
- 7. <u>DUTIES OF THE GRANTOR</u>. The Grantor shall have the duty (a) to prosecute diligently any patent application, trademark application and service mark applications that are part of the patents, trademarks or service marks pending as of the date hereof and thereafter until the termination of this Security Agreement; (b) to make application on unpatented but patentable inventions, as the Grantor deems appropriate; (c) to take reasonable steps to preserve and maintain all of the Grantor's rights in any material Proprietary Collateral, including, without limitation, as appropriate, the use in interstate commerce, the timely payment of fees and the making of filings; and (d) not to divest itself of any right under any Proprietary Collateral, in each case unless such Proprietary Collateral is obsolete, no longer used in the operation of the business of the Grantor or replaced. Any expense incurred in connection with the foregoing shall be borne by the Grantor. The Grantor shall not abandon any material pending patent application, trademark application, service mark application or patent, trademark, copyright, trade name or service mark encumbered hereby and material to the operation or value of the business of the Grantor without the prior written consent of the Secured Party.
- 8. <u>INFRINGEMENT</u>. The Grantor represents and warrants to the Secured Party that the Grantor owns and possesses, and will own or possess continuously throughout the term of this Security Agreement, the valid right to use the Proprietary Collateral, without any known conflict with the rights of others, and no litigation or proceeding is pending, or, to the best knowledge of the Grantor, threatened against the Grantor, which might, if successful, adversely affect the Grantor's interest in the Proprietary Collateral in any material respect.
- 9. <u>ADDITIONAL REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES</u>. The Grantor represents and warrants that it is the true and lawful owner or licensee of the Proprietary Collateral listed in the Exhibits attached hereto and that, to the Grantor's knowledge, said listed Proprietary Collateral constitute all the patents, patent applications, trademarks, copyrights, service marks and other Proprietary Collateral registered in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or United States Copyright Office, as applicable, that the Grantor now owns or uses in connection with its business.
- 10. <u>WAIVERS</u>. No course of dealing between the Grantor and the Secured Party, and no failure to exercise or delay in exercising on the part of the Secured Party any right, power or privilege hereunder, under the Credit Agreement or any of the other Loan Documents, shall operate as a waiver of any of the Secured Party's rights, powers or privileges. No single or partial exercise of any right, power or privilege hereunder, under the Credit Agreement or under any other Loan Document shall preclude any other or further exercise thereof, or the exercise of any other right, power or privilege.

11. <u>SECURED PARTY'S EXERCISE OF RIGHTS AND REMEDIES UPON AN EVENT OF DEFAULT</u>.

(a) An "Event of Default" under this Security Agreement shall be deemed to exist if there shall exist and be continuing any event, condition or thing which constitutes an Event of Default under the Credit Agreement or any other Loan Document, including, without limitation, the Grantor's default in the timely performance of all of its obligations and covenants hereunder.

- (b) Upon and during the continuance of an Event of Default, the Secured Party may (to the extent permitted by law) exercise any and all rights and remedies provided in this Security Agreement, the Credit Agreement, the other Loan Documents, at law and in equity. In connection therewith, the Secured Party shall have the right, but shall in no way be obligated, to bring suit in its own name to enforce the patents, trademarks, copyrights or service marks secured hereby and, if the Secured Party shall commence any such suit, the Grantor shall, at the request of the Secured Party, do any and all lawful acts and execute any and all proper documents required by the Secured Party in aid of such enforcement. The Grantor shall, upon demand, promptly reimburse the Secured Party for all costs and other expenses including, without limitation, attorneys' fees and expenses, incurred by the Secured Party in the exercise of its rights under this paragraph.
- (c) Without limiting the generality of subparagraph (b), above, if an Event of Default shall occur and be continuing, the Secured Party may by written notice to the Grantor take any or all of the following actions: (i) declare the entire right, title and interest of the Grantor in each of the patents, copyrights, trademarks and other Proprietary Collateral vested, in which event such right, title and interest shall immediately vest in the Secured Party, in which case the Grantor agrees to execute an assignment in form and substance reasonably satisfactory to the Secured Party or all its right, title, and interest to such Proprietary Collateral to the Secured Party; (ii) take and practice, use or sell the Proprietary Collateral; and (iii) direct the Grantor to refrain, in which event the Grantor shall refrain, from using or practicing the Propriety Collateral directly or indirectly, and the Grantor shall execute such other and further documents as the Secured Party may request further to confirm this and to transfer ownership of the Proprietary Collateral to the Secured Party.
- 12. <u>SEVERABILITY</u>. The provisions of this Security Agreement are severable, and if any clause or provision shall be held invalid and unenforceable in whole or in part in any jurisdiction, then such invalidity or unenforceability shall affect only such clause or provision, or part thereof, in such jurisdiction, and shall not in any manner affect such clause or provision in any other jurisdiction, or any other clause or provision of this Security Agreement in any jurisdiction.
- 13. <u>MODIFICATION</u>. This Security Agreement cannot be altered, amended or modified in any way, except as specifically provided in paragraph 4 hereof or by a writing signed by the parties hereto.
- CUMULATIVE REMEDIES; POWER OF ATTORNEY. All of the Secured Party's rights and remedies in respect of the Proprietary Collateral whether established hereby, by the Credit Agreement, by any of the Loan Documents or by law, shall be cumulative and may be exercised singularly or concurrently. Upon and during the continuance of an Event of Default, the Grantor hereby constitutes and appoints the Secured Party its true and lawful attorney, with full power of substitution, with power to (a) endorse the Grantor's name on all applications, documents, papers and instruments necessary or desirable for the Secured Party in the use of the Proprietary Collateral, (b) take any other actions in respect of the Proprietary Collateral as the Secured Party deems in the best interest of the Secured Party, (c) grant or issue any exclusive or non-exclusive license under the Proprietary Collateral to anyone, or (d) assign, pledge, convey or otherwise transfer title in or dispose of the Proprietary Collateral to anyone. The Grantor hereby ratifies all that such attorney shall lawfully do or cause to be done by virtue hereof. This power of attorney is coupled with an interest and shall be irrevocable until all of the "Collateral" (as such term is defined and used in the Credit Agreement) shall have been released pursuant to the terms of the Credit Agreement. The Grantor hereby acknowledges and agrees that this Security Agreement is not intended to limit or restrict in any way the rights and remedies of the Secured Party under the Credit Agreement or any of the other Loan Documents,

CLEVELAND/1032704.1

but rather is intended to facilitate the exercise of such rights and remedies. The Secured Party shall have, in addition to all other rights and remedies given to it by the terms of this Security Agreement, all rights and remedies allowed by law and all rights and remedies of a secured party under the Uniform Commercial Code as enacted in any jurisdiction in which the Proprietary Collateral may be located or deemed located.

- 15. <u>APPLICATION OF PROCEEDS</u>. All Collateral and proceeds of Collateral obtained and realized by the Secured Party from the exercise of remedies hereunder or under any other documents relating to this Agreement shall, unless otherwise required by the terms of the other Loan Documents or by applicable law, be applied as provided in Section 7.02 of the Credit Agreement.
- Agreement all items of the Collateral at any time received under this Security Agreement. The acceptance by the Secured Party of this Security Agreement, with all the rights, powers, privileges and authority so created, shall not at any time or in any event obligate the Secured Party to appear in or defend any action or proceeding relating to the Collateral to which it is not a party, or to take any action hereunder or thereunder, or to expend any money or incur any expenses or perform or discharge any obligation, duty or liability under the Collateral. By accepting the benefits of this Security Agreement, each Secured Creditor acknowledges and agrees that the rights and obligations of the Secured Party shall be as set forth in Article 8 of the Credit Agreement. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in Article 8 of the Credit Agreement, this Section 16, and the duties and obligations of the Secured Party set forth herein, may not be amended or modified without the consent of the Collateral Agent.
- 17. <u>ENFORCEMENT ON BEHALF OF SECURED CREDITORS</u>. The Secured Creditors agree by their acceptance of the benefits hereof that this Security Agreement may be enforced on their behalf only by the action of the Secured Party, acting upon the instructions of the Required Lenders and that no other Secured Creditor shall have any right individually to seek to enforce or to enforce this Security Agreement or to realize upon the security to be granted hereby, it being understood and agreed that such rights and remedies may be exercised by the Secured Party, for the benefit of the Secured Creditors, upon the terms of this Security Agreement.
- 18. <u>BINDING EFFECT; BENEFITS</u>. This Security Agreement shall be binding upon the Grantor and its respective successors and assigns, and shall inure to the benefit of the Secured Party and its nominees, successors and assigns. The Grantor's successors and assigns shall include, without limitation, a Subsidiary, a receiver, trustee or debtor-in-possession of or for the Grantor.
- 19. <u>GOVERNING LAW</u>. This Security Agreement shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the law of the State of Ohio.
- 20. <u>NOTICES</u>. All notices or other communications hereunder shall be given in the manner and to the addresses set forth in Section 9.01 of the Credit Agreement.
- 21. <u>SECURED PARTY'S DUTY</u>. The Secured Party shall have no duty in respect of the Proprietary Collateral. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the Secured Party shall be under no obligation to take any steps necessary to preserve rights in the Proprietary Collateral against any other parties, but (upon and during the continuance of an Event of Default) may do so at its option, and all expenses incurred in connection therewith shall be for the sole account of the Grantor and added to the Secured Obligations secured hereby.

CLEVELAND/1032704.1

EXECUTION VERSION

- 22. <u>SECTION HEADINGS</u>. The section headings herein are for convenience of reference only, and shall not affect in any way the interpretation of any of the provisions hereof.
- 23. <u>JURY TRIAL WAIVER</u>. THE GRANTOR AND THE SECURED PARTY WAIVE ANY RIGHT TO HAVE A JURY PARTICIPATE IN RESOLVING ANY DISPUTE, WHETHER SOUNDING IN CONTRACT, TORT OR OTHERWISE, BETWEEN THE GRANTOR AND THE SECURED PARTY, ARISING OUT OF, IN CONNECTION WITH, RELATED TO, OR INCIDENTAL TO THE RELATIONSHIP ESTABLISHED BETWEEN THEM IN CONNECTION WITH THIS SECURITY AGREEMENT OR ANY NOTE, GUARANTY OR OTHER INSTRUMENT, DOCUMENT OR AGREEMENT EXECUTED OR DELIVERED IN CONNECTION HEREWITH, WITH THE CREDIT AGREEMENT OR WITH THE TRANSACTIONS RELATED THERETO.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank; signatures follow on next page.]

CLEVELAND/1032704.1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Security Agreement as of the date first above written.

GRANTOR:

MEYER TOOL, INC.

Name: Jack Taylor Title: Assistant Secretary

SECURED PARTY:

NATIONAL CITY BANK, as Collateral Agent

Name: Mark Palazzo Title: Senior Vice President

[Signature Page to IP Security Agreement]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Security Agreement as of the date first above written.

GRANTOR:

MEYER TOOL, INC.

Name: Jack Taylor

Title: Assistant Secretary

SECURED PARTY:

NATIONAL CITY BANK, as Collateral

Agent

Name: Mark Palazzo

Title: Senior Vice President

[Signature Page to IP Security Agreement]

STATE OF OMO	
COUNTY OF Hamil tim?	SS:

The foregoing Security Agreement was executed and acknowledged before me this 31st day of December, 2008, by Jack Taylor, personally known to me to be the Assistant Secretary of Meyer Tool, Inc., an Ohio corporation, on behalf of such corporation.

NOHN G. SLAUSON, Attorney at LOW Notary Public, Size of Ohio My Commission has no expiration date, Section 342.08 B. C.

STATE OF)) SS:
COUNTY OF))

The foregoing Security Agreement was executed and acknowledged before me this 31st day of December, 2008, by Mark Palazzo, personally known to me to be the Senior Vice President of National City Bank, on behalf of such bank.

NOTARY PUBLIC

[Notary Page to IP Security Agreement]

COUNTY OF	ss:
The foregoing S day of December, 2008, Meyer Tool, Inc., an Oh	ecurity Agreement was executed and acknowledged before me this 31st, by Jack Taylor, personally known to me to be the Assistant Secretary of its corporation, on behalf of such corporation.
	NOTARY PURLK

STATE OF Ohio COUNTY OF Hamulton

The foregoing Security Agreement was executed and acknowledged before me this 31st day of December, 2008, by Mark Palazzo, personally known to me to be the Senior Vice President of National City Bank, on behalf of such bank.

MARY L LEON Notary Public, State of Ohio My commission expires 12/14/2009

[Notary Page to IP Security Agreement]

EXHIBIT A

SCHEDULE OF PROPRIETARY COLLATERAL

Schedule of Patents

Attached to and Forming a Part of Exhibit A to the Intellectual Property Security Agreement between National City Bank, as Secured Party, and Meyer Tool, Inc., as Grantor

Meyer Tool, Inc. - Patents

Country	Serial No.	Patent No.	Status	Filed Date	Issue Date	<u>Title</u>
United States	08/544,185	5,786,559	Granted	10/17/1995	7/28/1998	Weld-Braze Process
United States	09/255,611	6,238,182	Granted	2/19/1999	5/29/2001	Joint for a Turbine Component
United States	10/413/341	7,041,933	Granted	4/14/2003	5/8/2006	Complex Hole Shaping
United States	10/608,248	6,963,396	Granted	6/27/2003	11/8/2005	Light Hole Inspection System for Engine Component
United States	11/424,084	7,388,204	Granted	6/14/2006	6/17/2008	Apparatus and Method for Analyzing Relative Outward Flow Characterizations of Fabricated Features

Meyer Tool, Inc. - Patent Applications

Country	Serial No.	Patent No.	Status	Filed Date	<u>Issue</u> Date	<u>Title</u>
Patent Coopera tion Treaty	US2006/04 6520	-	Filed	12/6/2006	-	Apparatus and Method for Relative Outward Flow Characterizations of Fabricated Features
United States	12/034,761	-	Filed	2/21/2008	-	Apparatus and method for analyzing relative outward flow characterizations of fabricated features.

United States	61/012,943	-	(This application has been abandoned but is now part of the application filed 12/10/08.)	12/12/2007	-	Absolute Flow Characterization of Fabricated Cooling Holes in Gas Turbine Blades Using Solaris Technology
United States	61/201,392	-	Filed	12/10/2008		Apparatus and process for measurement of the singular mass rate of air flowing through cooling holes in gas turbine components.

Schedule of Trademarks

Attached to and Forming a Part of Exhibit A to the Intellectual Property Security Agreement between National City Bank, as Secured Party, and Meyer Tool, Inc., as Grantor

Meyer Tool, Inc.

Countr	Application No.	Registration No.	File Date	Registration Date	<u>Mark</u>	<u>Status</u>
United States	76/557/618	3,107,248	10/20/2003	6/20/2006	ORION & DESIGN	Registered
United States	77/240,760	3,404,993	7/27/2007	4/1/2008	SOLARIS (STYLIZED AND/OR WITH DESIGN)	Registered

Schedule of Copyrights

Attached to and Forming a Part of Exhibit A to the Intellectual Property Security Agreement between National City Bank, as Secured Party, and Meyer Tool, Inc., as Grantor

Meyer Tool, Inc.

RECORDED: 01/07/2009

Country	Type of Work.	Registration No. / date	Date of Creation	Date of Publication	<u>Title</u>	Copyright Claimant
	WOIK.	No. / date	Creation	Tubilcation		
United States	text	TX 0005113555 12/20/1999	1998	9/18/1998	Operator airflow training: networked airflow test stand: manual pt. no. 5000-33-100-23(8/98)	Meyer Tool, Inc.
United States	text	TX 0005116535 12/14/1999	1999	6/30/1999	Operation instructions for windows 32-bit airflow test software: software version 3.2/Douglas Key	Meyer Tool, Inc. (employer for hire)
United States	text	TX 0005116929 12/13/1999	1998	9/18/1998	Site preparation manual: networked airflow test stand: model 5000-33- 100/700	Meyer Tool, Inc.
United States	text	TX 0005120845 12/16/1999	1998	9/18/1998	Networked airflow test stand: user manual.	Meyer Tool, Inc.
United States	computer file	TXu 000939536 12/14/1999	12/8/1999	12/14/1999	WINAF32.EXE / programmer, Douglas Key.	Meyer Tool, Inc. (employer for hire)
United States	motion picture	PA 0000708797 6/6/1994	1994	4/10/1994	The carpenter diesel engine service tool system.	Meyer Tool, Inc., employer for hire of John Rowland